FC102015 RESOLUTION NO. 16-15 (g 4

RESOLUTION INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CONTRACT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. BY $1,000,000, TO A TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $16,935,000 TO COMPLETE DESIGN SUPPORT SERVICES
FOR THE I-80/YERBA BUENA ISLAND RAMPS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, AND
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO MODIFY CONTRACT PAYMENT

TERMS AND NON-MATERIAL CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEREAS, The Transportation Authority is working jointly with the Treasure Island
Development Authority (TIDA) on the development of the I-80/Yerba Buena Island (YBI) Ramps
Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, The scope of the I-80/YBI Interchange Improvement Project includes two
major components: 1) The I-80/YBI Ramps Improvement Project, which includes constructing new
westbound on and off ramps (on the east side of YBI) to the new Eastern Span of the San
Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge (SFOBB); and 2) seismic retrofit of the existing YBI Bridge
Structures on the west side of the island a critical component of island traffic circulation leading to
and from SFOBB; and

WHEREAS, In June 2008, through Resolution 08-72, the Transportation Authority awarded
a contract to AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) for preliminary engineering and
environmental studies for an amount not to exceed $2,500,000; and

WHEREAS, In May 2009, through Resolution 09-61 the Transportation Authority increased
the AECOM contract amount to $8,200,000 for continued preliminary engineering and partial
preliminary design activities; and

WHEREAS, In June 2010, through Resolution 10-72, the Transportation Authority

increased the AECOM contract amount to $15,935,000 to complete preliminary engineering and

M:\Board\Resolutions\2016RES\R16-15 YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx Page 1 of 4




FC102015 RESOLUTION NO. 16-15 (g 4

design; and

WHEREAS, The project is currently in the construction phase approximately 70% complete
and progressing satisfactorily, however, overall project complexity and site challenges have resulted
in additional design services during construction and construction management, inspection and
support efforts beyond what was anticipated in the original scope; and

WHEREAS, The contract amendment is contingent on the approval of the shifting of
previously allocated federal and state funds, from construction capital contingency to construction
engineering support and is anticipated to be approved by the California Department of
Transportation in November 2015; and

WHEREAS, This consultant contract amendment will be 100% reimbursed by a
combination of Federal Highway Bridge Program and State Prop 1B Seismic Retrofit funds, and if
approved, will be included in the Transportation Authority’s mid-year budget amendment.; and

WHEREAS, At its September 30, 2015 meeting, the Citizens Advisory Committee
considered and unanimously adopted a motion of supportt for the staff recommendation; and

WHEREAS, At its October 20, 2015 meeting, the Finance Committee reviewed and
unanimously recommended approval of the staff recommendation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authority hereby increases the amount of the
professional services contract with AECOM by $1,000,000, to a total amount not to exceed
$16,935,000 for design support services; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Executive Director is hereby authorized to negotiate contract
payment terms and non-material contract terms and conditions; and be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purposes of this resolution, “non-material” shall mean contract
terms and conditions other than provisions related to the overall contract amount, terms of

payment, and general scope of services; and be it further

M:\Board\Resolutions\2016RES\R16-15 YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx Page 2 of 4




FC102015 RESOLUTION NO. 16-15 /

RESOLVED, That notwithstanding the foregoing and any rule or policy of the
Transportation Authority to the contrary, the Executive Director is expressly authorized to execute
agreements and amendments to agreements that do not cause the total agreement value, as approved

herein, to be exceeded and that do not expand the general scope of services.

M:\Board\Resolutions\2016RES\R16-15 YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx Page 3 of 4



FC102015 RESOLUTION NO. 16-15 (‘o a)

The foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted by the San Francisco County Transpottation
Authority at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof, this 27th day of October, 2015, by the following

votes:

Ayes: Commissioners Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim,
Tang, Wiener and Yee (9)
Nays: 0)

Absent: Commissioners Avalos and Mar (2)

ALl Lre—
Chait M }_(‘b [(
ATTEST: CQ/C‘/( U (f '/ 5}/ / (

Tilly Chang ,2/ Date

Executive Director

M:\Board\Resolutions\2016RES\R16-15 YBI Ramps AECOM Contract Amendment.docx Page 4 of 4






